Notice

Highway Safety Code (chapter C-24.2)

Fees exigible and return of confiscated objects —Amendment

In accordance with section 15 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), the Société de l'assurance automobile du Québec hereby publishes the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting fees exigible under the Highway Safety Code and the return of confiscated objects, appearing below.

In accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act, a draft Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting fees exigible under the Highway Safety Code and the return of confiscated objects was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 6 April 2022 with a notice that it could be made by the Société on the expiry of 45 days following that publication.

The Société made the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting fees exigible under the Highway Safety Code and the return of confiscated objects by resolution of its board of directors AR-3103 dated 20 October 2022.

KONRAD SIOUI

Chair of the board of directors of the Société de l'assurance automobile du Québec

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting fees exigible under the Highway Safety Code and the return of confiscated objects

Highway Safety Code (chapter C-24.2, s. 624, 1st par., subpars. 3, 3.1 and 4.1)

1. The Regulation respecting fees exigible under the Highway Safety Code and the return of confiscated objects (chapter C-24.2, r. 27) is amended in section 2 by replacing "covered by section 6 of the Regulation respecting road vehicle registration" in paragraph 12 by "bearing the indication "PRP"".

2. Section 4 is amended

(1) by striking out "of a driver's licence authorizing the operation of only a moped," and "or of a restricted driver's licence" in subparagraph 1 of the first paragraph;

- (2) by replacing "one of these licences" in subparagraph 1 of the first paragraph by "a licence".
- **3.** Section 4.1.1 is amended by replacing the words "section 76" wherever they appear in the second paragraph by the words "section 76.1.1".
- **4.** This Regulation comes into force on 1 January 2023.

106016

Notice

Automobile Insurance Act (chapter A-25)

Insurance contributions

—Amendment

In accordance with section 15 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), the Société de l'assurance automobile du Québec hereby publishes the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting insurance contributions, appearing below.

In accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act, a draft Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting insurance contributions was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 6 April 2022 with a notice that it could be made by the Société on the expiry of 45 days following that publication.

The Société made the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting insurance contributions by resolution of its board of directors AR-3103 dated 20 October 2022.

KONRAD SIOUI

Chair of the board of directors of the Société de l'assurance automobile du Québec

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting insurance contributions

Automobile Insurance Act (chapter A-25, ss. 151.2, 195, par. 32, and 195.1, par. 2)

1. The Regulation respecting insurance contributions (chapter A-25, r. 3.4) is amended by replacing section 35 by the following: